

Terms and Conditions for Software as a Service

These Terms and Conditions apply to the use by Customer of software applications on the basis of software as a service (SaaS) provided by ETAS GmbH, Borsigstraße 24, 70469 Stuttgart, Germany (hereinafter: "**Provider**", Customer and Provider hereinafter jointly referred to as "**Parties**", each as "Party").

1. Definitions

- 1.1. "**Account**" means the authorization to access controlled-access Applications of the Provider.
- 1.2. "**Application**" means the respective software application provided by the Provider under a Contract.
- 1.3. "**Contract**" means the agreement between the Provider and Customer regarding the provision of the Application (e.g. an offer, an order form).
- 1.4. "**Customer Data**" means all data, information, content or material submitted by Customer or on behalf of Customer in connection with use of the Service, storage space and/or the Account or manually generated by the Customer with the Application. Customer Data also includes access and registration data.
- 1.5. "**Service Description**" means a description of the technical functionalities of the respective Application.
- 1.6. "**Resources**" are the system components that determine the performance of the service (for example, storage space, processor capacity).
- 1.7. "**Service Level Agreement**" or "**SLA**" defines the quality features of the Application in terms of availability and maintenance provided by the Provider. The SLA is an integral part of these Terms and Conditions.
- 1.8. "**Intellectual Property** or **IP**" means any know-how, business secrets, trade secrets, moral rights, trademarks, trade names, domain names, software (including open-source software and its licenses), copyrights and usage rights, improvements or inventions, patents, utility models, design rights, regardless of whether or not registerable and/ or patentable, and/ or applications therefore and any other intellectual or industrial property anywhere in the world.

2. Scope of Application

- 2.1. Provider provides the Application to Customer solely on the basis of these Terms and Conditions and the applicable

attachments as referenced herein, which are part of the Contract.

- 2.2. Terms and conditions of Customer or of third parties will not apply even if Provider does not specifically object to the application of such terms and conditions. Even where Provider refers to a letter containing or referring to Customer's or a third party's business terms and conditions, this does not constitute agreement to the application of such business terms and conditions.
- 2.3. Individual agreements executed between the Parties on a case -by -case basis in written form (including ancillary agreements, supplements and amendments) will in any event take precedence over these Terms and Conditions.

3. Subject Matter

- 3.1. The subject matter of these Terms and Conditions is the provision of the Application via remote access for use by Customer, the necessary server infrastructures well as the granting or procurement of usage rights regarding the Application by Provider in return for payment as agreed by the Parties. The Application is described in more detail in the user manual or service or product description which is referenced in the quotation
- 3.2. The implementation of an interface integration with Customer's existing system landscape is outside the scope of these Terms and Conditions. It requires a separate written agreement between the parties.
- 3.3. Provider has the right to have the services performed by third parties (including affiliates of Provider according to § 15 German Stock Corporation Act (AktG) as subcontractors.
- 3.4. The services of the Provider are dedicated for the agreed use which is defined in the Statement of Work or in the User Manual of the products (www.etas.com/manuals) or in the product or service description and limited to business to business (B2B) transactions. Unless explicitly agreed upon in writing (e.g. Statement of Work), the services of the Provider are valid for the target market where the Provider places his product.

4. Provision of Application and Server

Infrastructure

- 4.1. Provider shall make available the current version of the Application for use in accordance with the provisions of these Terms and Conditions on a server infrastructure provided by Provider or its subcontractors (hereinafter referred to as "Server") from the time agreed in the Contract.
- 4.2. Access to the Application by Customer shall be via the Internet.
- 4.3. For the use of the application, the Provider will provide Customer with the necessary access data required for access to the Application.
- 4.4. If an Account is required to obtain access to and to use the Application, the Provider shall make this Account available to Customer after Customer agrees to these Terms and Conditions. Multi-factor authentication or certificate-based authentication is required to use the user account. The Account and the access credentials are not transferable. Customer is liable for all actions performed under Customer's Account.
- 4.5. Customer shall keep all passwords and PINs confidential. Provider is not responsible for the consequences of misuse of passwords and PINs.
- 4.6. Provider shall make resources available on Provider's Server to the extent that this is required for the intended use of the Application. Further details on the scope of services can be found in the Quotation. The size of these resources are defined in the main Contract. The Customer himself is responsible for compliance with the resources limitation. Should the Customer exceed the contractually agreed scope for use of the resources, the additional use of resources will be charged to the Customer. The costs are defined by the main Contract.
- 4.7. Customer Data shall be stored and be regularly backed-up by Provider throughout the duration of the contractual relationship to the contractually agreed extent. Customer shall be solely responsible for compliance with retention periods required of Customer under commercial and tax law.

5. Technical Availability of the Application

- 5.1. Provider owes exclusively the availability of the Application at the Internet hubs of Provider's data center.
- 5.2. Provider is not responsible for non availability of the Application on account of:
(i) planned maintenance work (e.g. for updates and upgrades), (ii) other planned

interruptions in operations, (iii) unplanned maintenance work for good cause or for other reasons for which Provider is not responsible, such as malfunctions in the field of the provision, operation and support of the Customer's communications connection (communications sections outside Provider's data center), in particular due to a failure in Customer's Internet connection.

- 5.3. The defined availability, which is set out in product or service description or SLA, applies. The Provider is not responsible for the period of non-availability of the application (downtime) outside the contractually defined availability. This also includes the loss of data of transactions already started in connection with the downtime. The Provider is not liable for the recovery of data lost due to the downtime. The downtime, inter alia, includes the following cases:

- (1) Failure of a software service
- (2) Failure due to unavailable cloud infrastructure

- 5.4. The availability of the functionalities of the Application described in the user manual or product or service description presuppose that the system requirements also regulated therein have been complied with by Customer. Customer shall be solely responsible for compliance with the system requirements. The provision of Section 15 shall apply accordingly to changes to the system requirements and to changes to the technical system of Provider.
- 5.5. Provider is only responsible for the proper functioning of Provider's systems up to the Internet hubs of Provider's data center.

6. Support

- 6.1. Provider shall provide a First Point of Contact (FPoC) for Customer via a support center for all incidents arising in the context of the Application provided. The Customer shall inform the Provider about incidents. Support is provided during Provider's normal business hours which the Customer can find on the Provider website in the Internet under Service and Support at https://www.etas.com/de/support/support_hotlines.php. Within the scope of support, a ticket is created and classified by Provider or Customer for each incident report. Customer will provide Provider with all information necessary for troubleshooting.
- 6.2. The support will be only provided in English.
- 6.3. The reporter of the error shall be advised of the status at regular intervals. If, however,

the qualification of the incident ticket by Provider shows that the cause of the incident lies in a service or performance by Customer pursuant to Section 12.6 or has other reasons for which Provider is not responsible, then the incident ticket will be closed and Customer informed that he is responsible for resolving the problem on his own account.

- 6.4. The Provider is entitled to interrupt the provision of the Application for maintenance work. The Provider will plan maintenance work in such a way that the use of the Application by the Customer is impaired as little as possible.

7. Other services by Provider

- 7.1. During the term of the Contract, Provider shall provide Customer with a documentation for the Application (user manual or product or service description) in the current version in electronic form.
- 7.2. A separate agreement in writing is required for additional services by Provider, in particular integration services (for Customer systems and/or for plant / technical units) and consulting services. Customer has no entitlement to performance of such services.

8. Usage Rights

- 8.1. Provider grants to Customer a non-exclusive, non-sub-licensable and non-transferable right to use the Application in the context of the functionalities and the intended use of the Application in accordance with the quotation, user manual or product or service description for the term of the contractual relationship.
- 8.2. The open source software („OSS“) components including the applicable OSS license terms used in Provider’s Application shall be illustrated in the user manual or in the Application or in the product or service description itself, if and to the extent the provision as SaaS expressly requires the fulfilment of OSS-specific license obligations.
- 8.3. Provider makes the Application available as SaaS (Software as a Service) per remote access. It shall not be made available to Customer for Customer’s own permanent storage nor does Customer have the right to make it available itself or to use it in a data center environment.
- 8.4. If, during the term of the Contract, Provider makes new versions, updates, upgrades, modifications or extensions of the Application available or carries out other

changes with respect to the Application, the provisions of Section 8 shall also apply thereto, even if the modifications or extensions were ordered by Customer and paid for separately.

- 8.5. Customer shall not have any rights not explicitly granted to Customer under these Terms and Conditions. In particular, Customer has no right to:
 - a) use the Application and/or the Account beyond the scope of use agreed in these Terms and Conditions or to permit third parties to use it;
 - b) subject to Section 8.1, make the Application and/or the Account available to third parties; or
 - c) duplicate the Application and/or the Account or to provide it for use for a limited period of time, in particular to lease it or loan it.

- 8.6. Customer is obliged to ensure that the provisions of these Terms and Conditions are complied with.

- 8.7. If Customer breaches the provisions of Section 8, Provider may, after giving Customer advance notification in writing, block Customer’s access to the Application if the violation can be rectified by such blocking. The block shall be removed as soon as the reason for the blocking ceases to exist. If Customer continues to violate the provisions of Section 8 or does so repeatedly despite a respective warning in writing from Provider, Provider is entitled to terminate the contractual relationship for cause without notice unless Customer was not responsible for such breach. Provider’s right to claim damages shall remain unaffected.

9. Intellectual Property

- 9.1. Except for Customer Data all rights, title and interests in the Application and any associated IP remain with Provider, Provider’s Affiliates and/ or Provider’s suppliers. The Customer shall only be granted rights to use the Services for the term of the contractual relationship as explicitly stated in the terms and conditions herein, the quotation, the user manual or product or service description.
- 9.2. The Application may make use or may require the use of Standards, and/ or may comprise, make use or may require related software, supplied or provided by sub-suppliers, which may make use of third-party

- IP. Unless otherwise agreed, licenses to use such third-party IP and corresponding indemnifications for claims against Customer based on such third-party IP, are not part of Provider's deliverables. Customer may be required to obtain licenses from the owners of these third-party IP directly. "Standards" shall mean technical specifications or functions (i) adopted by a standards organization (inter alia ETSI or IEEE), (ii) defined by research institutes, industrial companies or other market participants to ensure technical conformity or compatibility, or (iii) established by common practice in a particular technical field.
- 9.3. Provider shall not be liable for any use of IP, if the IP are or were owned by the Customer or by its affiliates and which are necessary to perform Provider's obligations towards the Customer under the agreement.
 - 9.4. Provider shall not be liable for claims arising from an infringement of third-party IP either granted or applied for unless at least one IP from the IP family has been published either by the European Patent Office (EPO) or in one of the following countries: Federal Republic of Germany, France, United Kingdom, Austria or United States of America.
 - 9.5. The Customer shall notify Provider immediately of any (alleged) infringement of a third-party IP which becomes known to him.
 - 9.6. If a third party should assert a claim against the Customer resulting from an (alleged) infringement of IP by the Application, the Customer shall, at Provider's request and to the extent legally possible, allow Provider to conduct any defense measures (including any judicial and/ or non-judicial means) or settlement negotiations with the respective third party.
 - 9.7. Furthermore, Provider shall be entitled, at its own discretion, to either obtain a right of use from the third party or to modify and/ or substitute parts of the Application, so that it no longer (allegedly) infringes the respective third party's IP or to terminate this contractual relationship subject to a reasonable notice period.
 - 9.8. If the modification or substitution of parts of the Application carried out in accordance with this section 9.3. results in a perceptible restriction in the usability of the Application or other significant disadvantage to the Customer, the Customer shall have the right to object (in writing to the designated Provider contact, e-mail sufficient) to the modification or substitution of parts of the Application no later than 60 days from receipt of any written notification indicating the modification/ substitution by Provider or 90 days from the actual implementation of the modification/ substitution, whichever occurs earlier. Should an objection be raised by the Customer within the aforementioned period, Provider is entitled to terminate this contractual relationship subject to a 30 days' notice period.
 - 9.9. If Provider should not be able to obtain a right to use or to modify or substitute the Application or parts thereof to prevent persistent or future infringement of the third-party IP, subject to reasonable conditions and/ or within a reasonable period of time, either Party shall have the right to terminate the Applications by providing written notice to the other Party.
 - 9.10. Any claims for damages shall be subject to the provisions set forth in section 17.
 - 9.11. Claims by the Customer shall be excluded insofar as the Customer is responsible for the infringement of the third-party IP or if the Customer fails to support Provider to a reasonable extent in the defense against claims by third parties. Claims by the Customer shall also be excluded if the Applications were created in accordance with the Application description or instructions of the Customer or if the (alleged) infringement of the third-party IP arises from use of the Application in conjunction with another product and/or service not originating from Provider, or if the Application is used in a manner that Provider not contractually agreed upon.
- 10. Customer Data**
 - 10.1. The processing of personal data within the scope of the use of the application by the Customer is not permitted. This does not apply for the access data.
 - 10.2. Customer hereby grants to Provider the right to use, for the purpose of executing the Contract, the Customer Data filed in the server infrastructure for use of the Application, in particular the right to reproduce such Customer Data for this purpose (e.g. for data back-up), to disclose it to third parties, to modify it and to provide such Customer Data for the purpose of accessing it.

- 10.3. Customer warrants that
- a) he and/or his licensors hold all rights to the Customer Data required for the granting of rights under these Terms and Conditions;
 - b) the Customer Data does not violate these Terms and Conditions or applicable laws and does not infringe the intellectual property of a third party.

10.4. The Customer is responsible for the security of Customer Data, insofar as these were created by Customer or are made available by the Provider. Unless otherwise agreed in the Contract, Customer is obligated to regularly back up his Customer Data. Each data back-up by Customer shall be performed so that the recovery of the Customer Data is possible at all times.

10.5. Provider is entitled to immediately block Customer's use of the Application and the storage space if there is justified suspicion that the stored Customer Data is unlawful and/or infringes third-party rights. There is a justified suspicion of unlawfulness and/or of an infringement of rights in particular when courts, authorities and/or other third parties notify Provider thereof. Provider shall then notify Customer of the block, stating the reason for the block. The block shall be removed as soon as the suspicion has been refuted.

11. Defect Claims

11.1. Following a respective defect notification by Customer, defects in the Application including the documentation shall be dealt with by Provider. The same shall apply with regard to other disruptions of the Application's usability for which Provider is responsible. Any potential damage claims based on defective performance for which the Provider is responsible shall be governed by Section 17 of these Terms and Conditions.

11.2. Customer's right to terminate on the grounds of a failure to permit the use of the Application in conformity with the Contract pursuant to Section 543 (2) sentence 1 no. 1 BGB (German Civil Code) is excluded, unless the establishment of use in conformity with the Contract must be deemed to have failed. At the earliest, the establishment of use in conformity with the Contract will be deemed to have failed after the second unsuccessful attempt.

11.3. If the Application is provided free of charge, Provider does not assume any warranty for material defects and/or defects of title, except in cases in which the Provider fraudulently concealed the respective

material defect and/or defect of title.

12. Remuneration, Tax, Price Change

12.1. The amount of remuneration is specified in the Quotation. The remuneration agreed in this agreement is exclusive of indirect taxes, particularly but not limited to turnover taxes, taxes on goods and services, value added taxes, sales taxes, taxes on specific goods and services or alike and any surcharges and surtaxes thereto. Such taxes shall be borne by Customer additionally, if applicable.

12.2. Unless otherwise agreed, all invoices from Provider must be paid without any deductions to a bank account specified by Provider within 30 days of the receipt and due date of an invoice.

12.3. For other services not covered by the remuneration agreed in the Quotation, the Customer has to request a separate quotation.

12.4. Each Party will be responsible, as required under applicable law, for identifying and paying all taxes and other governmental fees and charges (and any penalties, interest, and other additions thereto) that are imposed on that Party upon or with respect to the transactions and payments under the Contract.

12.5. In case the remuneration for the license / for the services is subject to a withholding tax deduction according to the local laws of the country where the Customer has its seat, Customer shall withhold such tax from the remunerations payable and remit it to the competent tax authorities. In case a reduction of or exemption from the withholding tax is possible, e.g. due to the current Double Taxation Treaty between the country where the Customer has its seat and the country where the Provider has its seat, the parties shall see to it that the application for such reduction or exemption is processed in accordance with the established rules. Customer is obligated to present the Provider with a withholding tax certificate for the tax withheld.

12.6. For the first time after the expiry of a 12-month period from the conclusion of the Contract, Provider is entitled to increase the contractual remuneration by giving three months' prior written notice to the end of the term of the Contract, however such increase may not exceed Provider's general list prices valid at the time of the effect of the price increase. Further increases of remuneration items so adjusted, may only be demanded after the

expiry of a 12-month period since the last price adjustment. In the event of an adjustment of the remuneration, Customer may terminate the contractual relationship within a period of six weeks to take effect on the effective date of the adjustment of remuneration, provided that the increase exceeds 10% of the last applicable prices.

13. Duties and Obligations of Customer

13.1. Customer shall perform all cooperation duties required from Customer for the execution of the contractual relationship. In particular, Customer is obliged to:

- a) to keep usage and access authorizations assigned to Customer secret, to protect them against access by third parties and not to disclose them to unauthorized users. These data shall be protected by suitable and effective measures. Customer shall notify Provider without undue delay in case of any suspicion that unauthorized persons might have obtained knowledge of access data and/or passwords;
- b) create the system requirements described in the user manual ;
- c) comply with the restrictions/obligations with regard to the rights of use under Section 8 and to prosecute any violations of these obligations effectively and with the objective of preventing future violations;
- d) obtain the necessary consent from affected persons to the extent personal data are collected, processed or used within the Application and no statutory or other permission applies;
- e) check data and information for viruses and other malware prior to sending data and information to Provider and to implement anti-virus programs in accordance with the state of the art; and
- f) notify Provider of defects in contractual performances by email immediately (no later than on the following working day) after obtaining knowledge thereof.
- g) carry out functional tests conforming to state-of-the-art technology (including interfaces to the backend) and to validate and verify together with Provider the Application as well as the interfaces in accordance with coordinated test scenarios.

13.2. Customer is not authorized:

- a) to obtain access to non-public areas of the Application or to the technical systems on which the Application is based;
- b) to utilize robots, spiders, scrapers or other

similar data collection or extraction tools, to utilize programs, algorithms or methods to search, access, acquire, copy, or monitor the Application outside of the documented API endpoints;

- c) to knowingly send Customer Data with viruses, worms, Trojans or other infected or harmful components, or to otherwise interfere in the proper functioning of the Application;
- d) to test, scan, or examine the vulnerability of the Application, or
- e) to intentionally utilize devices, software or routines which have a disruptive effect on the applications, functions or usability of the Application or willfully destroy other data, systems or communications, generate excessive load, or harmfully interfere, fraudulently intercept or capture.

14. Data Privacy

14.1. The Parties shall comply with the applicable provisions of data protection law and commit their employees engaged in connection with the contractual relationship and the execution thereof to data protection, except to the extent that they are already under a general obligation to act accordingly.

14.2. If Customer processes personal data, then Customer warrants that he is authorized to do so in accordance with applicable data protection regulations, and in the event of any infringement, Customer shall indemnify Provider from and against third party claims.

14.3. Provider shall only process Customer Data to the extent required to execute the Contract. Customer consents to the processing of such data to this extent.

14.4. Within the offered service, Provider acts as a processor in accordance with section 62 BDSG/ article 28 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). The agreement for data processing shall apply and is available under Terms and Conditions (ETAS GmbH) under the following link www.etas.com/AGB-ETASGmbH and will be made available to Customer by Provider upon Customer's request.

14.5. The obligations pursuant to Sections 14.1 to 14.4 shall continue to exist as long as personal data are in the area of influence of Provider, also after the termination date of the Contract.

15. Changes to the Contract

15.1. Provider reserves the right to adapt these Terms and Conditions and paid

- Applications to changed technical or legal conditions, with regard to further developments or technical progress, whereby the basic functionalities of the Application have to remain, at any time, such adaptation also being effective with regard to existing contractual relationships.
- 15.2. Except for changes that cannot be deferred due to material impact on the safety and/or usability of the Application, Customer shall be notified of such changes no later than 30 calendar days before the planned effective date of the changes insofar as the adaptation involves a restriction in the usability of data generated to date or other not only insignificant disadvantages (e.g. adaptation expenses). If Customer does not object within 30 days of receipt of the notification and continues to use the Application after expiry of the period for objection, then the changes shall be deemed to have been effectively agreed as from the expiry date of the time limit. In the event of an objection, the contractual relationship shall be continued subject to the conditions applying hitherto. If an objection is raised, Provider is entitled to terminate the contractual relationship subject to a one (1) month' notice period. Customer shall be advised of its right to object and of the consequences in the change notification.
- 16. Confidentiality**
- 16.1. The Parties shall observe the confidentiality of all information which is to be treated as confidential and obtained in the context of this contractual relationship ("Confidential Information"). The Provider is entitled to disclose Confidential Information to its sub-contractors, who need to know this information in order to fulfil the purpose of the Contract, provided that the sub-contractors are themselves bound by a corresponding confidentiality obligation. Furthermore, Confidential Information may only be disclosed to third parties - for whatever purpose - upon prior written consent of the other Party.
- 16.2. The obligations under Section 16.1 shall not apply to such information or parts thereof for which the receiving Party proves that it
- a) was known to the receiving Party or generally accessible prior to the date of receipt or became known from a third party after the date of receipt in a lawful manner and without any confidentiality obligation; or
 - b) was already known to the general public or was generally accessible prior to the date of receipt; or
 - c) became known to the general public or became generally accessible after the date of receipt without the receiving Party being responsible for this; or
 - d) has waived its right to confidentiality in respect of which the notifying Party has waived its right to confidentiality by means of a written declaration to the receiving Party.
- 16.3. The Parties shall only make public statements relating to their cooperation subject to their prior mutual agreement. Customer does not have the right to appear as the representative or commercial partner of Provider. Without the prior consent of Provider, Customer is not entitled to use information on envisaged or existing contractual cooperation for reference or marketing purposes.
- 16.4. Unless otherwise provided for in section 16.2, the obligations under Section 16.1 shall survive the termination of the Contract for 5 years after the Contract.
- 17. Liability**
- 17.1. Provider is liable in accordance with the statutory provisions
- a) in the event of intent or gross negligence,
 - b) in accordance with the provisions of the German Product Liability Act,
 - c) within the scope of a guarantee given by Provider, and
 - d) in the event of injury to life or limb or impairment to health of a person.
- 17.2. In the event of any property and financial damage caused negligently in any other way, Provider and persons engaged by it for the performance of its obligations shall be liable only in the event of a breach of a material contractual obligation, the amount being limited, however, to the damages foreseeable when the Contract was entered into and typical of the type of Contract; material contractual obligations are those obligations the performance of which is characteristic of the Contract and which Customer may rely on (hereinafter referred to as "Material Obligation").
- 17.3. Strict liability ("liability without fault") for defects which already existed when the Contract was concluded, is excluded.
- 17.4. Subject to Section 17.1 Provider shall not be liable for the loss of Customer Data if the damage is due to Customer's failing to back

up data in accordance with Section 10.4 and thus to ensure that lost Customer Data can be recovered with reasonable effort.

- 17.5. The foregoing limitations of liability shall also apply in the event of fault by a person engaged by Provider in the performance of its obligations and to the personal liability of employees, representatives and corporate bodies of Provider.

18. Term, Termination

- 18.1. Except as otherwise agreed, the Contract is concluded for a period of one year.
- 18.2. The Contract is automatically renewed for three months period, unless it is terminated by either Party with three months' notice to the end of the Contract term. Termination of the contractual relationship simultaneously includes the termination on the next possible date of the Account.
- 18.3. In the case the Customer acts in breach of Contract, in particular in the case of default of payment, the Provider is entitled, without prejudice to the other contractual and legal rights of the Customer, to withdraw from the Contract or to terminate the Contract for the future after expiry of a reasonable period of grace.
- 18.4. The Provider is entitled to withdraw or terminate the Contract without granting a grace period if the Customer suspends his payments or if an application is made to open insolvency proceedings or comparable proceedings for the purpose of debt relief have been filed.
- 18.5. Without providing a grace period, Provider shall be entitled to withdraw from or terminate the Contract,
- a) if an impairment of the Customer's financial situation occurs or is threatening to occur and if as a result thereof Customer's ability to fulfill its payment obligations toward Provider be at risk, or
 - b) the Customer should become insolvent.
- 18.6. Provider shall be entitled to withdraw from or terminate the Contract if the fulfillment of the Contract was no longer permissible due to legal and/or regulatory changes after the signature of the Contract.
- 18.7. The rights mentioned in this Article 18 shall be in addition to any statutory right, which shall not be affected thereof.

19. Obligations upon and after Termination of the Contract

The Provider shall delete Customer Data

from all Provider systems one month after termination of the Contract, unless there are legal retention periods to the contrary. The Customer will export and save the Customer Data on his own responsibility in good time before termination of the Contract or expiry of the aforementioned period, insofar as these Customer data are exportable and the Customer has a continuing interest in them. On request of the Customer and for a fee to be agreed separately, the Provider will support the Customer thereby.

20. Export Control and Customs

- 20.1. Each Party is entitled to refuse to perform its obligations under this contract insofar as the performance is prohibited or impaired by foreign trade law (including, without limitation, national and international (re-)export control and customs regulations, including embargos and other sanctions) which is – in accordance with this law – applicable to this contract (hereinafter "Foreign Trade Law"). In such cases, either Party is entitled to terminate this contract to the extent necessary. If a partial performance is excluded for technical or legal reasons or if one Party has no interest in a partial performance, the termination will end the contract in its entirety.
- 20.2. In case of delay in the performance of obligations under this contract caused by licensing, authorization or similar requirements under Foreign Trade Law (hereinafter "Authorization"), the time of performance for such obligations is extended/moved accordingly and neither Party shall have any liability for non-compliance related to such delay. Should an Authorization be denied or not granted within 12 months after filing the application, either Party is entitled to terminate or rescind from the contract to the extent the performance of the obligation requires this Authorization. If a partial performance is excluded for technical or legal reasons or if one Party has no interest in a partial performance, the termination will end the contract in its entirety.
- 20.3. Each Party shall notify the other Party within a reasonable time period upon becoming aware of a Foreign Trade Law, which may prohibit or impair performance to clause 20.1. or delay in performance according to clause 20.2.
- 20.4. Upon Provider's request, the Customer shall provide any information and documents necessary to comply with

- Foreign Trade Law or requested by authorities in relation to Foreign Trade Law. Such information and documents including, without limitation, information on the end customer/user, the destination and the intended end-use of the Deliveries and Services. The Provider may, in his sole discretion, refuse to perform his obligations under this contract or terminate the contract, if the Customer does not provide the Provider with such information or documents within a reasonable time period.
- 20.5. In the event that the Customer provides to any third party (specifically including any affiliate of the Customer) any Deliveries and Services the Customer shall comply with applicable Foreign Trade Law. The Provider is entitled to refuse to perform his obligations under this contract and to terminate the contract for cause, if the Customer breaches this obligation.
- 20.6. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Provider shall have no liability for any claims of the Customer for damages related to or arising from our refusal to perform obligations under this contract or termination of the contract in accordance with clauses 20.1., 20.2., 20.4. and 20.5.
- 20.7. For delivery of goods across customs borders to the Provider, the Customer is obliged to provide the Provider with all required documents and information such as commercial invoice and delivery note, for a complete and correct import customs declaration to the shipment. In the case of free of charge deliveries to the Provider, the Customer is obliged to declare a value, which reflects a fair market price as well as the note „For Customs Purpose Only” in the pro forma invoice. The value has to contain all components of the good such as hardware and respectively software.
- 20.8. Unless explicitly agreed otherwise in written form in the delivery or quotation documents, the customs-cross-border supply or provision of software, technology or other data (e.g. map data) shall be performed exclusively by electronic means (e.g. e-mail or download). This paragraph does not cover the supply of embedded software (software which is flashed on hardware).
- 21. Miscellaneous**
- 21.1. The contractual relationships between the Parties shall be governed by the substantive laws of the Federal Republic of Germany. Application of the UN Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods (CISG) is excluded.
- 21.2. Legally relevant statements and notices to be delivered to Provider by Customer after conclusion of the Contract (e.g. setting of time limits, notification of defects, and declaration of rescission or price reduction) must be made in text form in order to be effective.
- 21.3. Should any provision of these Terms and Conditions be or become invalid or unenforceable, this shall, however, not affect the remaining provisions.
- 21.4. The courts of Stuttgart, Germany, have exclusive jurisdiction and venue.
- * * *
- ETAS GmbH

